
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 1  

PROOF OF SERVICE 
 

C.D. Michel – SBN 144258 
Sean A. Brady – SBN 262007 
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
180 E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 200 
Long Beach, CA 90802 
Telephone: (562) 216-4444 
Facsimile: (562) 216-4445   
Email: sbrady@michellawyers.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendants and Petitioners  
Blackhawk Manufacturing Group, Inc.; Ryan Beezley and Bob Beezley; Ghost Firearms, LLC; 
MFY Technical Solutions, LLC; and Thunder Guns, LLC 
 

 
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE 

 
      
Coordination Proceeding Special Title (Rule 
3.550) 
 
GHOST GUNNER FIREARMS CASES 
 
Included actions: 
 
Cardenas v. Ghost Gunner, Inc., d/b/a 
GhostGunner.net, et al., Orange County 
Superior Court Case No. 30-2019-01111797-
CU-PO-CJC 
 
McFadyen v. Ghost Gunner, Inc. d/b/a Ghost 
Gunner.net, et al., San Bernardino Superior 
Court Case No. CIVDS1935422 
 

Case No. 5167  
 
Assigned to the Honorable William D. Claster as 
Coordination Trial Judge, Dept. No. CX104 
 
PROOF OF SERVICE 
 
Proposed Add-On Case: 
 
Sacramento County Superior Court Case No. 34-
2021-00302934-CU-PO-GDS 
 
 

 
KELLEY and DENNIS O’SULLIVAN, in 
their Individual Capacity and KELLY 
O’SULLIVAN as Administrator of the 
Estate of TARA O’SULLIVAN, Deceased, 
 

Plaintiffs, 
  
 vs. 
 
GHOST GUNNER INC., d/b/a 
GHOSTGUNNER.NET, et al., 
 
  Defendants.  

 
 

 

Electronically Filed by Superior Court of California, County of Orange, 09/13/2021 08:00:00 AM. 
JCCP 5167 - ROA # 118 - DAVID H. YAMASAKI, Clerk of the Court By Olga Lopez, Deputy Clerk. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 2  

PROOF OF SERVICE 
 

PROOF OF SERVICE 
 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 

 

 I, Laura Palmerin, am employed in the City of Long Beach, Los Angeles County, 

California. I am over the age eighteen (18) years and am not a party to the within action.  My 

business address is 180 East Ocean Boulevard, Suite 200, Long Beach, California 90802.  

 

 On September 10, 2021, I served the foregoing document(s) described as: 

 
PETITION FOR INCLUSION OF ADD-ON CASE IN GHOST GUNNER 
FIREARMS CASES, JUDICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATED PROCEEDING NO. 
5167; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT 
THEREOF 

 

DECLARATION OF SEAN A. BRADY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR 

INCLUSION OF ADD-ON CASE IN THE GHOST GUNNER FIREARMS CASES, 

JUDICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATED PROCEEDING NO. 5167 

 

on the interested parties in this action by placing  

  [   ] the original 

[X] a true and correct copy 

thereof by the following means, addressed as follows:  

 

Please see Attached Service List. 

 

 

  X   (BY ELECTRONIC MAIL) As follows: I served a true and correct copy by electronic 

transmission through One Legal. Said transmission was reported and completed without 

error. 

 

  X   (BY MAIL) As follows:  I am “readily familiar” with the firm’s practice of collection and 

processing correspondence for mailing.  Under the practice it would be deposited with the 

U.S. Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Long Beach, 

California, in the ordinary course of business.  I am aware that on motion of the party 

served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date is more than one day after 

date of deposit for mailing an affidavit. 

 

  X   (STATE)  I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that 

the foregoing is true and correct.   

 

 Executed on September 10, 2021, at Long Beach, California. 

 

 

 ___________________________          

         Laura Palmerin 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 3  

SERVICE LIST 
 

SERVICE LIST 
 

Chair, Judicial Council of California 
Attn: Appellate Court Services 
(Civil Case Coordination) 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, 5th Floor 
San Francisco, California 94102-3688 

served by mail 
 

 

Gordon D. Schaber Sacramento County Courthouse 
Honorable Sueyoshi, Department 40 
720 9th Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

served by mail 
 

 

Dugan Barr 
Douglas Mudford 
doug@ca-lawyer.com  
Estee Lewis 
estee@ca-lawyer.com  
Catie Barr 
catie@ca-lawyer.com  
Brandon Storment 
brandon@barrandmudford.com  
Jenni L. Ritter 
jenni@ca-lawyer.com 
Barr & Mudford, LLP 
Post Office Box 994390 
Redding, CA 96099-4390 
Fax: (530) 243-1648 

served by electronic mail 
 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs in Ghost Gunner 
Firearms Cases 
 

Amy K. Van Zant 
avanzant@orrick.com 
Shayan Said 
ssaid@orrick.com 
Anna Z. Saber 
annasaber@orrick.com 
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP 
1000 Marsh Road 
Menlo Park, CA 94025-1015 
Fax: (650) 614-7401 

served by electronic mail 
 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs in Ghost Gunner 
Firearms Cases 
 
 

Gerald B. Singleton 
gerald@SLFfirm.com  
SINGLETON LAW FIRM 
450 A Street, 5th Floor 
San Diego, CA 92101 
Fax: (619) 255-1515 

served by electronic mail 
 
 
 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs in Ghost Gunner 
Firearms Cases 
 
 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 4  

SERVICE LIST 
 

Ben Rosenfeld 

ben.rosenfeld@comcast.net  

ATTORNEY AT LAW 

115 ½ Bartlett Street 

San Francisco, CA 94110 

Fax: (415) 285-8092 
served by electronic mail 

 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs in Ghost Gunner 
Firearms Cases 
 
 

Craig A. Livingston 
clivingston@livingstonlawyers.com  
Crystal L. Van Der Putten 
cvanderputten@livingstonlawyers.com  
LIVINGSTON LAW FIRM 
A Professional Corporation 
1600 South Main Street, Suite 280 
Walnut Creek, CA 94596 
Fax: (925) 952-9881 

served by electronic mail 
 

Attorneys for Defendant Tactical Gear 
Heads, LLC 

Grant D. Waterkotte 
gwaterkotte@pettitkohn.com  
Tina Robinson 
trobinson@pettitkohn.com  
Petit Kohn Ingrassia Lutz & Dolin PC 
5901 W. Century Blvd., Suite 1100 
Los Angeles, CA 90045 
Fax: (310) 649-5777 

served by electronic mail 
 

Attorneys for Defendants Defense 
Distributed and Cory R. Wilson 

Michael E. Gallagher 
mgallagher@eghblaw.com  
Nicholas Maxwell 
nmaxwell@eghblaw.com 
Kyle Gaines  
kgaines@eghblaw.com 
Desiree Caudillo 
dcaudillo@eghblaw.com 
Edlin Gallagher Huie & Blum LLP 
515 S. Flower Street, Suite 1020 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
Fax: (213) 652-1992 

served by electronic mail 
 

Attorneys for Defendant Juggernaut 
Tactical, Inc. 

Christopher Renzulli 
crenzulli@renzullilaw.com 
Howard B. Schilsky 
hschilsky@renzullilaw.com 
Renzulli Law Firm, LLP 
One North Broadway, Suite 1005 
White Plains, NY 10601 
Fax: (914) 285-1213 

served by electronic mail 
 

 

Attorneys for Defendant Juggernaut 
Tactical, Inc. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 5  

SERVICE LIST 
 

Germain D. Labat  
germain.labat@gmlaw.com  
Guinevere Malley guinevere.malley@gmlaw.com  
GREENSPOON MARDER LLP  
1875 Century Park East, Suite 1900  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
Facsimile: (954) 771-9264 

served by electronic mail 
 

Attorneys for Defendant Polymer80, 
Inc. 

Robert J. Nelson 

rnelson@lchb.com 

Caitlin M. Nelson 

cnelson@lchb.com 

Lieff Cabraser Heimann & Bernstein, LLP 

275 Battery Street, 29th Floor 

San Francisco, CA 94111-3339 

served by electronic mail and mail 

 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs in O’Sullivan 
case 

Ryan Erdreich 

rerdreich@pisciotti.com 

Pisciotti Lallis Erdreich 

30 Columbia Turnpike, Suite 205 

Florham Park, NJ 07932  

served by electronic mail and mail 

 

Attorneys for James Tromblee 

David A. Melton  

dmelton@porterscott.com 

Daniel Phung  

dphung@porterscott.com 

Porter Scott 

350 University Ave, Suite 200 

Sacramento, CA 95825 

served by electronic mail and mail 

 

Attorneys for James Tromblee 

 

 

 
  
 


