I	Electronically Filed by Superior Court of California, County of Orange, 09/13/2021 08:00:00 AM. JCCP 5167 - ROA # 118 - DAVID H. YAMASAKI, Clerk of the Court By Olga Lopez, Deputy Clerk.			
1	C.D. Michel – SBN 144258			
2	Sean A. Brady – SBN 262007 MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.			
3	180 E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 200 Long Beach, CA 90802			
4	Telephone: (562) 216-4444 Facsimile: (562) 216-4445			
5	Email: sbrady@michellawyers.com			
6	Attorneys for Defendants and Petitioners Blackhawk Manufacturing Group, Inc.; Ryan Beezley and Bob Beezley; Ghost Firearms, LLC; MFY Technical Solutions, LLC; and Thunder Guns, LLC			
7	WITT Technical Solutions, ELC, and Thunder C	Julis, ELC		
8	IN THE SUPERIOR COURT O	F THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
9	FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE			
10	Coordination Proceeding Special Title (Rule	Case No. 5167		
11	3.550)	Assigned to the Honorable William D. Claster as		
12	GHOST GUNNER FIREARMS CASES	Coordination Trial Judge, Dept. No. CX104		
13	Included actions:	PROOF OF SERVICE		
14	Cardenas v. Ghost Gunner, Inc., d/b/a GhostGunner.net, et al., Orange County	Proposed Add-On Case:		
15	Superior Court Case No. 30-2019-01111797- CU-PO-CJC	Sacramento County Superior Court Case No. 34-2021-00302934-CU-PO-GDS		
16	McFadyen v. Ghost Gunner, Inc. d/b/a Ghost			
17	Gunner.net, et al., San Bernardino Superior Court Case No. CIVDS1935422			
18				
19	KELLEY and DENNIS O'SULLIVAN, in their Individual Capacity and KELLY			
20	O'SULLIVAN as Administrator of the Estate of TARA O'SULLIVAN, Deceased,			
21	Plaintiffs,			
22	VS.			
23 24	GHOST GUNNER INC., d/b/a			
24 25	GHOSTGUNNER.NET, et al., Defendants.			
23 26	Derendants.			
20 27				
28				
20		1		
	1 PROOF OF SERVICE			

1	PROOF OF SERVICE			
2 3	STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF ORANGE			
4	I, Laura Palmerin, am employed in the City of Long Beach, Los Angeles County, California. I am over the age eighteen (18) years and am not a party to the within action. My business address is 180 East Ocean Boulevard, Suite 200, Long Beach, California 90802.			
5				
6	On September 10, 2021, I served the foregoing document(s) described as:			
7 8	PETITION FOR INCLUSION OF ADD-ON CASE IN <i>GHOST GUNNER</i> <i>FIREARMS CASES</i> , JUDICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATED PROCEEDING NO.			
9	5167; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT THEREOF			
10	DECLARATION OF SEAN A. BRADY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR INCLUSION OF ADD-ON CASE IN THE <i>GHOST GUNNER FIREARMS CASES</i> ,			
11	JUDICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATED PROCEEDING NO. 5167			
12	on the interested parties in this action by placing [] the original [X] a true and correct copy thereof by the following means, addressed as follows:			
13 14				
14	Please see Attached Service List.			
16				
17 18	X ( <u>BY ELECTRONIC MAIL</u> ) As follows: I served a true and correct copy by electronic transmission through One Legal. Said transmission was reported and completed without error.			
19	X (BY MAIL) As follows: I am "readily familiar" with the firm's practice of collection and			
20	processing correspondence for mailing. Under the practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Long Beach,			
21	California, in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date is more than one day after			
22	date of deposit for mailing an affidavit.			
23	X (STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.			
24				
25 26	Executed on September 10, 2021, at Long Beach, California.			
26 27	Jaimfalle			
28	Laura Palmerin			
	2			
	PROOF OF SERVICE			

1	SERVICE LI	ST			
2	Chair, Judicial Council of California Attn: Appellate Court Services				
3	(Civil Case Coordination) 455 Golden Gate Avenue, 5th Floor				
4	San Francisco, California 94102-3688 served by mail				
5	Gordon D. Schaber Sacramento County Courthouse				
6	Honorable Sueyoshi, Department 40 720 9th Street				
7	Sacramento, CA 95814 served by mail				
8		Attom my for Plaintiffs in Chost Cumpon			
9	Dugan Barr Douglas Mudford	Attorneys for Plaintiffs in Ghost Gunner Firearms Cases			
10	doug@ca-lawyer.com Estee Lewis				
11	estee@ca-lawyer.com Catie Barr				
12	catie@ca-lawyer.com Brandon Storment				
13	brandon@barrandmudford.com Jenni L. Ritter				
14	jenni@ca-lawyer.com Barr & Mudford, LLP				
15	Post Office Box 994390 Redding, CA 96099-4390				
16	Fax: (530) 243-1648 served by electronic mail				
17	Amy K. Van Zant	Attorneys for Plaintiffs in Ghost Gunner			
18	avanzant@orrick.com Shayan Said	Firearms Cases			
19	ssaid@orrick.com Anna Z. Saber				
20	annasaber@orrick.com Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP				
21	1000 Marsh Road Menlo Park, CA 94025-1015				
22	Fax: (650) 614-7401 served by electronic mail				
23	Gerald B. Singleton	Attorneys for Plaintiffs in Ghost Gunner			
24	<u>gerald@SLFfirm.com</u> SINGLETON LAW FIRM	Firearms Cases			
25	450 A Street, 5 <sup>th</sup> Floor San Diego, CA 92101				
26	Fax: (619) 255-1515 served by electronic mail				
27					
28					
	3				
	SERVICE LIST				

1	Ben Rosenfeld	Attorneys for Plaintiffs in Ghost Gunner Firearms Cases			
2	<u>ben.rosenfeld@comcast.net</u> ATTORNEY AT LAW	Tircamis Cases			
3	115 ½ Bartlett Street				
5	San Francisco, CA 94110				
4	Fax: (415) 285-8092 served by electronic mail				
5	Craig A. Livingston	Attorneys for Defendant Tactical Gear			
6	<u>clivingston@livingstonlawyers.com</u> Crystal L. Van Der Putten	Heads, LLC			
7	<u>cvanderputten@livingstonlawyers.com</u> LIVINGSTON LAW FIRM				
8	A Professional Corporation 1600 South Main Street, Suite 280				
9	Walnut Creek, CA 94596				
10	Fax: (925) 952-9881 served by electronic mail				
11	Grant D. Waterkotte	Attorneys for Defendants Defense			
12	gwaterkotte@pettitkohn.com Tina Robinson	Distributed and Cory R. Wilson			
	trobinson@pettitkohn.com				
13	Petit Kohn Ingrassia Lutz & Dolin PC 5901 W. Century Blvd., Suite 1100				
14	Los Angeles, CA 90045				
15	Fax: (310) 649-5777 served by electronic mail				
16	Michael E. Gallagher	Attorneys for Defendant Juggernaut			
	mgallagher@eghblaw.com	Tactical, Înc.			
17	Nicholas Maxwell nmaxwell@eghblaw.com				
18	Kyle Gaines				
19	kgaines@eghblaw.com Desiree Caudillo				
	dcaudillo@eghblaw.com				
20	Edlin Gallagher Huie & Blum LLP 515 S. Flower Street, Suite 1020				
21	Los Angeles, CA 90071				
22	Fax: (213) 652-1992 served by electronic mail				
23	Christopher Renzulli crenzulli@renzullilaw.com	Attorneys for Defendant Juggernaut Tactical, Inc.			
24	Howard B. Schilsky	<i>1 ucmun, 1n</i> c.			
	hschilsky@renzullilaw.com				
25	Renzulli Law Firm, LLP One North Broadway, Suite 1005				
26	White Plains, NY 10601				
27	Fax: (914) 285-1213 served by electronic mail				
	-				
28					
	4				
	SERVICE LIST				

1	Germain D. Labat germain.labat@gmlaw.com	Attorneys for Defendant Polymer80, Inc.	
2 3	Guinevere Malley <u>guinevere.malley@gmlaw.com</u> GREENSPOON MARDER LLP 1875 Century Park East, Suite 1900		
4	Los Angeles, California 90067 Facsimile: (954) 771-9264		
5	served by electronic mail		
6	Robert J. Nelson rnelson@lchb.com	Attorneys for Plaintiffs in O'Sullivan case	
7	Caitlin M. Nelson cnelson@lchb.com		
8	Lieff Cabraser Heimann & Bernstein, LLP		
9	275 Battery Street, 29th Floor San Francisco, CA 94111-3339		
10	served by electronic mail and mail		
11	Ryan Erdreich <u>rerdreich@pisciotti.com</u>	Attorneys for James Tromblee	
12	Pisciotti Lallis Erdreich 30 Columbia Turnpike, Suite 205		
13	Florham Park, NJ 07932		
14	served by electronic mail and mail		
15	David A. Melton <u>dmelton@porterscott.com</u>	Attorneys for James Tromblee	
16	Daniel Phung <u>dphung@porterscott.com</u>		
17	Porter Scott 350 University Ave, Suite 200		
18	Sacramento, CA 95825 served by electronic mail and mail		
19	served by electronic mail and mail		
20			
21 22			
22			
25 24			
24 25			
26			
27			
28			
	5		
	SERVICE LIST		